
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 12 March 2025 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Cabinet are summoned to the above meeting to consider the 
following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors P. Allnatt (Chair) M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Butcher S. Cox 
 P. Cumbers  
 
 
Quorum:  3 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Tuesday, 4 March 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2025. 
 

1 - 12 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

13 - 14 

4.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 
No items have been referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance 
with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 

 

5.   QUARTER 3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
The quarter 3 Treasury Management report is to be presented to 
Cabinet. 
 

15 - 34 

6.   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE, RISK AND FEEDBACK REPORT 
The quarter 3 Performance, Risk and Feedback report is to be 
presented to Cabinet. 
 

35 - 78 

7.   ASSET DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE 
The Asset Development Programme Update is to be presented to 
Cabinet. 
 
Report to follow. 
 

 

8.   UKSPF AND INWARD INVESTMENT 
A report on the UKSPF and Inward Investment Strategy is to be 
presented to Cabinet. 
 

79 - 106 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
It is recommended that the press and public be excluded during the 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (Access 
to Information : Exempt Information) under paragraphs 1, 2 and 5. 
 

 

9.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 
The Monitoring Officer is to present a report. 
 

107 - 130 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Cabinet : 060225 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)  

 

Councillors M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) S. Butcher 

 S. Cox P. Cumbers 

 

In Attendance Councillor M. Brown, Scrutiny Committee Chair 

 Councillor A. Thwaites 

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy (Monitoring Officer) 

 Director for Place & Prosperity 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

  

 

Meeting name Cabinet 

Date Thursday, 6 February 2025 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Cabinet : 060225 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

61 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2025 were confirmed. 

 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.  

 

63 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

Scrutiny feedback on the General Fund Revenue Budget 2025/26 and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026/27 to 2028/29. 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Brown, introduced the report 

advising Members that the Scrutiny Committee had met on 23 January 2025 and 

considered a report on the General Fund Revenue Budget 2025/26 and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2026/27 to 2028/29. 

 

It was recognised by those present that a risk to the MTFS is th
[...]
econdary key, as radar keys are readily available. There would 

also need to be some education on how to access and use the facility.  

 

Cabinet confirmed that since the petition had commenced, the plans for the 

Stockyard had been developed to include a changing places toilet. It was 

recognised though that additional locations for changing places toilet are required. 

Members hoped that the Town Estate would also provide a changing places toilet 

at the southern end of the town centre. 

 

A discussion ensued regarding the opening time of the changing places toilet and it 

was confirmed that the facility should be open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, as 

shutting it at 6pm or 7pm would limit the ability of those who require such a facility 

to participate in society. 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

Received and NOTED the petition which seeks to install a changing place toilet 

facility in Melton Mowbray that can be accessible at all hours of the day, seven 

days a week. 

 

65 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2025/26 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources, Councillor 

Cox, introduced the report and moved the recommendations. Councillor Allnatt 

seconded the motion. 

 

No comments from Members were received on this report. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1) RECOMMENDED to Council that the prudential indicators and limits are 
adopted and approved as outlined in Appendix A, Section 2. 
 

2) RECOMMENDED to Council that the Treasury Management Strategy at 
Appendix A be approved. 

 

3) RECOMMENDED to Council that the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Statement, which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP is approved as 
outlined in the report at paragraph 5.3. 

 

4) NOTED the linkages to the Capital Strategy due to the integral nature of how 
the Council manages its treasury finances to support capital development. 
 

(Non-key decision) 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

The Treasury Management Code requires the Council to approve annually a 

Page 4



5 Cabinet : 060225 

 

Treasury Management Strategy and to provide a mid-year update on Treasury 

Management activities to the Council. It is a requirement that Treasury 

Management is scrutinised during the year which falls within Cabinet’s remit. 

 

To facilitate the decision-making process and support capital investment decisions 

the Prudential Code requires the Council to agree and monitor a minimum number 

of prudential indicators. 

 

66 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY (MTFS) 2025/26 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources, Councillor 

Cox, introduced the report and moved the recommendations. Councillor Allnatt 

seconded the motion. 

 

It was confirmed that the growth for Planning Enforcement would assist with 

compliance enforcement. 

 

A discussion ensued regarding homelessness costs and it was confirmed that costs 

in this area for the current financial year are unable to be contained within budget. 

The Council had received increased funding for homelessness for the next financial 

year, although there needs to be a structured solution outside the budget process 

in order to control costs in the long term. 

 

Members are keen to take action regarding the Council’s assets and changing the 

use of them.  

 

It was recognised that the possible local government reorganisation (LGR) of 

Leicestershire would affect budgets of all Councils involved. Unitarisation would 

have a big impact upon future spending patterns, however there was a realisation 

that the big spending functions (e.g. social care, education, highways) cannot be 

allowed to subsume budgets on functions that are currently provided by District and 

Borough Councils. It was confirmed that the Council’s relationship with the other 

District and Borough Councils is good and that the future challenge of LGR would 

be faced together. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1) NOT
[...]
ltation with the Director for 
Corporate Services and the Portfolio Holder for Council Housing and 
Landlord Services, to approve virements within the HRA capital programme 
during the year to provide flexibility to meet emerging needs and maintain 
decent homes. 
 

7) RECOMMENDED to Council to note that as part of the continuing focus on 
resourcing requirements for tenancy, income and engagement functions, a 
revised staffing structure is being developed and will shortly be considered 
by the Chief Executive under existing delegated powers and 
 

7.1) RECOMMENDED to Council that in support of the new structure, to delegate 
to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Director for Corporate 
Services, authority to access the HRA Regeneration and Development 
Reserve for up to £200k in 25/26 to cover both the additional one off and 
recurring costs of the new structure and enable the resourcing plan to be 
implemented and 
 

7.2) RECOMMENDED to Council to note that the recurring costs associated with 
the change of establishment will be built into the base budget from 26/27 
providing the financial viability of the HRA is not undermined. 
 

(Non-key decision) 

 

Reason for recommendations 

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (the 1989 Act) requires the Council 

to produce and publish an annual budget, including the setting of rents, for the HRA 

which avoids a deficit. This report sets out the detail for Cabinet to consider prior to 

making recommendations to Council. It is a requirement that this be scrutinised 

prior to its submission which has been undertaken by the Scrutiny Committee in 

January 2025. The proposed rent increase is in line with Government policy and is 

the maximum increase allowed. 

 

69 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE 

The Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services 

(Deputy Leader), Councillor Glancy, introduced the report and moved the 

recommendations. Councillor Allnatt seconded the motion. 

 

Members thanked the Local Plan Working Group and Officers for their hard work in 

delivering this scheme. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1) APPROVED the publication of the updated Local Development Scheme, 

Page 9



10 Cabinet : 060225 

 

superseding the 2023 version. 
 

2) DELEGATED AUTHORITY to the Director for Place and Prosperity for the 
next 24 months to make minor updated to the Local Development Scheme in 
relation to the Melton Local Plan Update, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services. 
 

(Non-key decision) 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

Having an up-to-date Local Development Scheme is a statutory duty. This update, 

which also establishes the scope and timetable of the Melton Local Plan Update, 

provides a more accurate timeline when compared to the current Local 

Development Scheme, which was approved in September 2023. 

 

Delegation to further update the Local Development Scheme is sought to add 

flexibility to make changes to the timetable, and to align the delegation with the 

timetable for the adoption of the plan. Such changes may become necessary as the 

Local Plan Update progresses through Examination in Public. There is a pressing 

requirement for the Council to update the Local Development Scheme by 6th 

March which has arisen from a recent Government request in a letter to all local 

authorities dated 12th December following the publication of the updated National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

 

70 CORPORATE DEBT WRITE-OFFS 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources, Councillor 

Cox, introduced the report and moved the recommendations. Councillor Allnatt 

seconded the motion. 

 

It was noted that out of all the Leicestershire Authorities, the Council is rated first in 

relation to Council Tax and Business Rates collection. In addition, it was clarified 

that arrears have been reduced. 

 

It was clarified that the Coun
[...]
nformation: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

Not key decision 

1 Summary 

1.1 The quarterly Treasury Report is required by the Council's reporting procedures and 

provides a summary of the Treasury activities to the end of December 2024. The report 

also covers the actual position to date on the Prudential Indicators in accordance with the 

Prudential Code.  

1.2 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management 2021 and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both codes through Regulations issued 

under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


   

 

Cabinet Report 

Treasury Management Quarter 1 Report 2023-245 

2 

 

2 Recommendations 

That Cabinet  

 

2.1 Notes the Quarter 3 position on treasury activity for 2024-25  

2.2 Notes the Quarter 3 position on Prudential Indicators for 2024-25  

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 The Prudential Code requires the Council to monitor and report performance on Treasury 

Management activities at least quarterly. As a minimum Full Council need to receive an 

annual report on the strategy and plan for the coming financial year, a mid-year review 

and an annual report on performance of the treasury management function. In addition, 

monitoring reports should be received at least quarterly alongside revenue and capital 

monitoring by the Cabinet as the body delegated responsibility for treasury management 

functions. 

3.2 To facilitate the decision-making process and support capital investment decisions the 

Prudential Code requires the Council to agree and monitor a minimum number of 

prudential indicators. 

4 Background 
[...]
list: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 34



 

 

Cabinet Report 

Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 2 2024-25 

1 

 

 

Cabinet 
12 March 2025 

 

Quarter 3 Performance, Risk and Feedback Report 
2024-25 

Report Author: Martin Guest, Policy and Communications 
Manager 

01664 502413 

mguest@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services 

01664 502444 

dgarton@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Margaret Glancy, Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and 
Regulatory Services 

 

Corporate Priority: All Corporate Priorities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

Not key decision 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update to Cabinet on progress on delivering the aspirations set out 

in the Council's new Vision 36 and Corporate Delivery Plan. It includes a performance and 

risk commentary on each of the Council’s Corporate Priorities and a summary of the 

feedback through complaints and compliments received by the Council. The performance 

and risk information are appended to the report. The report specifically focusses on the 

quarter 3 end position of the financial year 2024-25. 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Report 

Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 3 2024-25 

2 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet: 

 

2.1. Note the contents of the report and provide any observations or actions to the 
relevant officers accordingly. 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 Having established a new Corporate Strategy made up of Vision 36 and Corporate 

Delivery Plan in 2024, is it important the Council regularly receives and considers 

performance information to evaluate progress against its priorities. The Council's 

Corporate Performance Measures are used to focus on key priority services, along with 

the strategic risks and seek to help inform the Cabinet, Members and Officers with regard 

to the formation of policy and oversight of delivery.  

4 Background 

4.1 In February 2024, the Council approved its Vision 36 and Corporate Delivery Plan. The 

Vision 36 has eight aspirations and is supported by a Delivery Plan which has six priority 

themes and a range of objectives which set out how the Council will deliver against its 

priorities. To enable progress to be effectively monitored, a new basket of corporate 

performance measures was established. The purpose of the corporate measures and 

projects is to ensure that Cabinet and senior managers have effective oversight of key 

corporate activity, service performance and progress against the Council’s aspirations. 

The corporate measures are supported by a range of service measures overseen by 

operational managers.  

4.2 For 2024/25 a new basket of indicators and projects is in place, from quarter 3 we have 

included a summary of the Council’s Strategic Risks alongside the performance measures 

and feedback (see Appendix 1) against each theme to give members a snapshot of the 

factors influencing performance against the themes in the new Corporate Strategy.  

4.3 As part of the approval of the new Corporate Strategy at its meeting on 8 February 2024 

the Council also approved a Performance and Risk Management Framework which sets 

out the Council’s approach to managing performance and risk as it seeks to ensure 

delivery of its Corporate Strategy priorities, as well as ensuring effective service 

performance and organisational governance.  

4.4 Performance and strategic risks are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis and risk 

reporting is also undertaken 6 monthly to Audit and Standards Committee. This is in line 

with this framework and sets out how performance and risk management is more closely 

aligned and help inform the development of policies and the council’s budget.  

4.5 The Cou
[...]

Low is Good 1 1

ASB Low is Good

Housing Options Low is Good 3 1 4 1 part 1,5 part 2

Customer Services Low is Good 1 2 1 1 1,1 part 1 1 2 3

Community Support Low is Good 2

Safeguarding Low is Good

Private Lifeline Low is Good

Leisure Low is Good

Waste Management Low is Good 2 1 2 2 2 1

Environmental Maintenance 

& Cemeteries 
Low is Good 5 1 4 1 1

Planning Low is Good 6 5 8 3 part 4,1 part 10 2

Building Control Low is Good 1

Land Charges Low is Good

Licensing Low is Good 1 1 part

Environmental Health Low is Good 1 1 1 0 1 part 1 part

Local Plans & Planning Policy Low is Good

Emergency Planning Low is Good

Corporate Property & Assets Low is Good 1 1

Regeneration Low is Good

Organisational Development Low is Good 2 1 1 part

Democratic Services Low is Good

Elections Low is Good 1 1

Legal inc RFI/Complaints Low is Good 3 1

Finance Low is Good

No. of Complaints Received Compliments EXPLANATORY NOTES ARE AT THE END OF THE REPORT

Corporate 

Services 

TREND

Housing & 

Communities

Place & Prosperity

No. of Complaints Upheld 

P
age 77

A
ppendix 2



Revenues (Council Tax) Low is Good 1 4 1 1 part 2, 1 part

Revenues (Business Rates) Low is Good

Revenues (Debt Recovery) Low is Good

Benefits Low is Good 1 1 1 1

ICT Low is Good

Low is Good 46 42 38 0
21, 13 

part

11, 13 

part
10,12 part 0 24 18 12 0

Corporate 

Services 

TOTAL COMPLAINTS RECEIVED

P
age 78



 

 

Cabinet Report 

UKSPF and Inward Investment 

1 

 

 

Cabinet 
12 March 2025 

 

UKSPF and Inward Investment 

Report Author: 

 

Lee Byrne, Assistant Director for Regeneration and 
UKSPF 

01664 502589 

LByrne@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: 

 

Edd de Coverly, Chief Executive 

01664 502536 

edecoverly@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Pip Allnatt - Leader of the Council & 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Leisure and Landlord 
Services 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in 
Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: Yes 

a) Incurring Expenditure of £50,000 or more 

Subject to call-in: Yes 

1 Summary 

1.1 To provide an update and seek delegation for officers to begin delivery on the proposed 

priorities funded through the 4th year of UKSPF funding. 

1.2 To highlight corporate priorities that are unable to be funded through UKSPF and where 

appropriate propose alternate routes for funding these interventions.  

2 Recommendations 

That Cabinet: 

 

2.1 Notes the contents of this report. 

2.2 Delegates to the Director for Place and Prosperity in consultation with the Leader 
to undertake any actions required to enable delivery of the UK Shared Prosperity 
Funding programme by 2025/26 financial year end. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



Cabinet Report 

UKSPF and Inward Investment 

2 

 

2.3 Delegates to the Director for Place and Prosperity to enter into any agreements 
that are required to support the successful delivery of UKSPF year 4 activity. 

2.4 Endorses and approves the Inward Investment Strategy, and delegates authority 
to the Director for Place and Prosperity, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Town Centre, Growth and Prosperity, to make any minor amendments to the 
strategy that may be required following the current period of consultation. 

2.5       Approves the allocation of £42,500 from the Regeneration and Innovation Reserve 
to support delivery of Inward Investment Strategy and other related priorities 
outlined in Section 5.9 of this report. 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 Melton Borough Council will receive a further allocation of UK Shared Prosperity Funding 

for the financial year 25/26 for delivery from April 25 and spend by March 31st 2026.  Local 

authorities will continue to have flexibility to invest across a range of activities that 

represent the right solutions for their areas. The Council is responsible for managing the 

funding in line with 5 UK-wide themes, assessing and approving applications, processing 

payments and monitoring to HM Government. 

3.2 In order to deliver the outputs and outcomes of the Fund, whilst meeting the needs of the 

Borough, decision making capacity is required at the officer level, in liaison with Portfolio 

Holder, including changes to existing programmes at short notice. This will also require 

third parties to deliver interventions on the Council’s behalf and where appropriate enter 

into grant funding agreements with delivery partners. 

3.3 In order to deliver interventions that are part of the Council’s Corporate Plan, a range of 

projects are planned that fall outside of UKSPF eligibility or the Fund allocation. The 

Council’s regeneration and innovation fund will be called upon to support project 

development and delivery, including the continuation of the inward investment activity (An 

overview of this inward investment plan and proposed activity can be found in Appendix 

A). These interventions will not continue without the allocation from the Council’s 

regeneration and innovation fund. The Inward Investment Strategy is currently subject to 

stakeholder consultation and any minor amendments arising from that consultation will be 

addressed under the delegation requested above.  

4 Background 

4.1 On 13th December 2024 a fourth year of funding was confirmed by HM Government. It is 

intended that this programme would act as a transitional year to ensure continued delivery 

of positive outcomes through the UKSPF programme whilst a more permanent 

arrangement was put in place.  

4.2 It has been confirmed that Melton Borough Council will receive £389,948 of funding, which 

consists of £317,952 of revenue funding and £71,996 of capital funding.  

4.3 Due to the reduced scale of the 4th year of UKSPF investment not all the current UKSPF 

delivery will be able to continue. 

4.4 A review of the Fund and delivery of the
[...]
cal, 

regional, and national sources to enable the team to identify trends, 
spot opportunities, and accurately measure performance. 

- Develop and track key performance indicators (KPIs) to effectively 
promote Melton's unique assets. These KPIs should include data on 
labour market information and analysis, business sector and 
occupational analysis, and the flow of talent into and from 
surrounding areas. 

- Leverage data and trend analysis to inform and refine marketing 
activities, promoting Melton to the right target audiences with the 
right message. 

 

• A transition to a proactive business development 
approach, shifting from a reactive stance to one of 
forward-thinking engagement.  

• Our marketing and communications activities now 
prioritise the dissemination of up-to-date data to 
potential investors. 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report
	Appendix A – Quarter 3 Treasury Management Review 2024/25

	6 Quarter 3 Performance, Risk and Feedback Report
	Appendix 1 - Performance and Risk Dashboard by Corporate Theme, Quarter 3 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Complaints Dashboard

	8 UKSPF and Inward Investment
	Appendix A - Inward Investment Strategy
	Appendix B - Action Plan

	9 Report of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 1 for Report of the Monitoring Officer




Minutes of the meeting


1 Cabinet : 120325 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)  

 

Councillors M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) S. Butcher 

 S. Cox P. Cumbers 

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy (Monitoring Officer) 

 Director for Place and Prosperity 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 12 March 2025 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH 



2 Cabinet : 120325 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

71 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies received for this meeting. 

 

72 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2025 were confirmed. 

 

73 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Butcher and Councillor Cox both declared a pecuniary interest in Minute 

Number 79, Asset Development Programme, due to their involvement with a charity 

currently based at Phoenix House. 

 

74 Matters referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Scrutiny 

Procedure Rules 

There were no items referred from the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 

75 Quarter 3 Treasury Management Report 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources, Councillor 

Cox, introduced the report and moved the Recommendations. Councillor Glancy 

seconded the motion. 

 

Councillor Cox updated the committee advising that the Strategy override relating 

to legacy investments in place prior to 1 April 2024 will continue until April 2029 so 

we do not need to account until after that time for the reduction in the value of the 

property fund. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1. NOTED the Quarter 3 position on the Treasury activity for 2024-25 

 

2. NOTED the Quarter 3 position on the Prudential Indicators for 2024-25 

 

(Non-Key Decision) 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

The Prudential Code requires the Council to monitor and report performance on 

Treasury Management activities at least quarterly. As a minimum Full Council need 

to receive an annual report on the strategy and plan for the coming financial year, a 

mid-year review and an annual report on performance of the treasury management 

function. In addition, monitoring reports should be received at least quarterly 

alongside revenue and capital monitoring by the Cabinet as the body delegated 

responsibility for treasury management Functions. 



3 Cabinet : 120325 

 

 

To facilitate the decision-making process and support capital investment decisions 

the Prudential Code requires the Council to agree and monitor a minimum number 

of prudential indicators. 

 

76 Quarter 3 Performance, Risk and Feedback Report 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Governance, Environment and 

Regulatory Services, Councillor Glancy, introduced the report and moved the 

recommendations. Councillor Allnatt seconded the motion. 

 

Councillor Glancy acknowledged the Land Charges officer who had consistently 

met and exceeded targets since 2021/22 and has been attentive in maintaining 

good performance in this area.  

 

Councillor Glancy advised the committee that Melton Borough Council is first out of 

nine Leicestershire and Rutland Authorities for Business Rate Collection. 

 

Councillor Glancy thanked officers for the report. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet NOTED the contents of the report and provided any observations or 

actions to the relevant officers accordingly. 

 

(Non-key Decision) 

 

Reasons for Recommendation 

Having established a new Corporate Strategy made up of Vision 36 and Corporate 

Delivery Plan in 2024, is it important the Council regularly receives and considers 

performance information to evaluate progress against its priorities. The Council's 

Corporate Performance Measures are used to focus on key priority services, along 

with the strategic risks and seek to help inform the Cabinet, Members and Officers 

with regard to the formation of policy and oversight of delivery.  

 

77 UKSPF and Inward Investment 

The Leader of the Council & Portfolio Holder for Housing, Leisure and Landlord 

Services, Councillor Allnatt, introduced the report and moved the 

recommendations. Councillor Butcher seconded the motion. 

 

Councillor Allnatt requested officers readdress Appendix A and confirm the £130 

million distributor investment value. 

 

Members were pleased to note continued allocation of funding for: Planning 

enforcement and compliance; Farmer Health Checks and Rural Food Hubs. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet: 



4 Cabinet : 120325 

 

 

1. NOTED the contents of the report. 

 

2. DELEGATED AUTHORITY to the Director for Place and Prosperity, in 

consultation with the Leader, to undertake any actions required to enable 

delivery of the UK Shared Prosperity Funding programme (UKSPF) by 

2025/26 financial year end. 

 

3. DELEGATED authority to the Director for Place and Prosperity to enter into 

any agreements that are required to support the successful delivery of the 

UKSPF year-4 activity. 

 

4. ENDORSED and APPROVED the Inward Investment Strategy and 

DELEGATED authority to the Director for Place and Prosperity, in 

consultation with Portfolio Holder for Town Centre, Growth and Prosperity to 

make any minor amendments to the strategy that may be required following 

the current period of consultation. 

 

5. APPROVED the allocation of £42,500 from the Regeneration and Innovation 

Reserve to support delivery of Inward Investment Strategy and other related 

priorities outlined in Section 5.9 of this report. 

 

(Key Decision) 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

Melton Borough Council will receive a further allocation of UK Shared Prosperity 

Funding for the financial year 2025/26 for delivery from April 2025 and spend by 31 

March 2026. Local authorities will continue to have flexibility to invest across a 

range of activities that represent the right solutions for their areas. The Council is 

responsible for managing the funding in line with 5 UK-wide themes, assessing and 

approving applications, processing payments and monitoring to HM Government.  

 

In order to deliver the outputs and outcomes of the Fund, whilst meeting the needs 

of the Borough, decision making capacity is required at the officer level, in liaison 

with Portfolio Holder, including changes to existing programmes at short notice. 

This will also require third parties to deliver interventions on the Council’s behalf 

and where appropriate enter into grant funding agreements with delivery partners.  

 

In order to deliver interventions that are part of the Council’s Corporate Plan, a 

range of projects are planned that fall outside of UKSPF eligibility or the Fund 

allocation. The Council’s regeneration and innovation fund will be called upon to 

support project development and delivery, including the continuation of the inward 

investment activity (An overview of this inward investment plan and proposed 

activity can be found in Appendix A). These interventions will not continue without 

the allocation from the Council’s regeneration and innovation fund. The Inward 

Investment Strategy is currently subject to stakeholder consultation and any minor 

amendments arising from that consultation will be addressed under the delegation 

requested above. 



5 Cabinet : 120325 

 

 

78 Report of the Monitoring Officer 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report. Councillor Glancy moved the 

Recommendations. Councillor Allnatt seconded the motion. 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

Cabinet AGREED that press and public be excluded from the meeting in 

accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

(Access to Information: Exempt Information) under paragraphs 1, 2 and 5.  

 

All queries raised were answered. 

 

READMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

Cabinet APPROVED that the press and public be readmitted to the meeting 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet: 

 

1. NOTED the findings in the report at Appendix 1 

 

2. CONSIDERED any action necessary to address the issues referred to in that 

report. 

 

(Non-Key decision) 

 

Reason for Recommendation: 

A Monitoring Officer appointed by a local authority is under a personal statutory 

duty to prepare a report where certain adverse findings are made against the 

authority. The purpose is to ensure that any issues to which the adverse finding 

relates is brought to the attention of the relevant part of the authority so that, if 

required, appropriate action can be taken to address those issues and prevent a 

recurrence. 

 

79 Asset Development Programme Update 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Allnatt, introduced the report and moved the 

recommendations. Councillor Glancy seconded the motion. 

 

Councillor Cox and Councillor Butcher left the meeting for this item. 

 

No comments from Members were received on this report. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That Cabinet: 

 



6 Cabinet : 120325 

 

1. NOTED the update on the progress of the Asset Development Programme. 

 

2. NOTED the extension of the timeframe for delivery of the Asset Development 

Plan. 

 

(Non-Key decision) 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

As part of its continuing efforts to maintain financial sustainability, the Asset 

Development Programme is a priority of the Council, which has received external 

funding to enable its implementation. Further to ongoing work with the ICB, and 

continuing efforts in relation to various assets, set out in this report, it is important to 

provide regular and routine updates on the progress of the ADP. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 5.18 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


